
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 08 March 2023 
Our ref: Cabinet/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

16 MARCH 2023 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 16 March 2023 in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 

on 26 January 2023, copy attached.  
4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING   
 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the extraordinary Cabinet 

meeting held on 02 March 2023, copy to follow.  
5. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE Q2 (Pages 9 - 42) 
 
6. TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 43 - 74) 
 
7. MARGATE WINTER GARDENS UPDATE AND DECISION (Pages 75 - 96) 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Intere
[...]
the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors J Bayford, R Bayford, 
Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Austin, Everitt, Garner, Keen, M Saunders, Whitehead 
and Wing 
 

 
887. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pugh. 
 

888. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

889. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 12 January 2023. 
 

890. 2023/24 BUDGET & 2023-27 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
Cabinet had another discussion on the Council budget proposals for 2023/24 and 
2023-27 Medium Term Financial Plan that were considered by Cabinet. These were 
largely the same as the ones presented at the Cabinet meeting on 12 January 2023. 
The key points were cabinet’s recommendation of net spending by £3.5million or 
19% of the budget. This was a significant increase at a time when the Council was 
facing the same cost increa
[...]
tly relating to this commitment was the Council's 
ability to address anti-social behaviour and related complaints. A remedy to reducing 
the impact of behaviours affecting communities was the implementation of a Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO). A PSPO was an order made by the Local Authority 
if it was satisfied on reasonable grounds that two conditions were met. These were: 
  

1.  That activities being carried out within a public place have had a detrimental 
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality or it is likely they will;  

  
2.  That the effect, or likely effect, of these activities is, or is likely to be, of a 

persistent or continuing nature, such as to make the activities unreasonable.  
  
The proposed PSPO area covering Athelstan & Ethelbert roads, including the 195 
metre alleyway between the two had been responsible for 7% of all fly-tips in Thanet 
(from December 2020 to December 2021 data), and 32% of all FPNs issued in 
Thanet were in relation to offences on Athelstan Road. The PSPO seeks to ensure 
that households, landlords and agents take equal responsibility for the placement of 
waste, to reduce anti-social noise and to close off the alleyway between the two 
roads with gates. 
  
During the public consultation on the proposal, of the 80 people from the community 
who responded 92% agreed or strongly agreed with the proposals for this PSPO. It 
was being proposed that this order gives discretion and flexibility to officers to 
exercise enforcement of these provisions where it was believed to be having a 
detrimental effect. This PSPO (the 5th in the district) would be in place for a 
maximum 3 years as per the law, but would be reviewed to ensure it was effective in 
its approach in tackling issues that affect businesses and the public. 
  
Councillor Keen and Councillor Austin spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Councillor Kup proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed to: 
  

1.    Exercis
[...]
r David Saunders seconded and Cabinet 
agreed to: 
  

1. Reject the Notice of Motion; and 
  

2. Support the specific responses to the details of the Notice of Motion as set 
out in section 2.10, 2.11 and 2.12 to the Cabinet report. 

 
893. NOTICE OF MOTION REGARDING TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

 
Members considered the notice of motion that was referred to Cabinet by Full 
Council on 13 October 2022. Cabinet confirmed the Council’s duty to provide good 
quality temporary accommodation was clear whilst managing the cost of this. Cabinet 
agreed that it was essential to ensure provision of the best possible service to 
homeless households. It was for these reasons that Cabinet had already supported 
the conversion of Foy House in Margate to provide temporary accommodation for 8 
households and had proposed a budget including an additional capital allocation of 
£2.2m, which incorporated the council’s 2023/24 allocation of new Homes Bonus, for 
a further temporary accommodation project in the Council’s budget proposals for 
2023/24. 
  
The council had also invested in an expanded homelessness prevention service and 
recommended additional resources for homelessness for 2023/24 to help respond to 
the growing pressures as a result of the cost of living crises and the increasing costs 
and difficulty in accessing the private rented sector. Preventing homelessness was 
both more cost effective and ensured a better outcome for households at risk of 
losing their home. Cabinet had also reaffirmed its commitment to continuing the 
council’s programme of building new council homes for rent, investing over £8m each 
year over the coming 10 years. The answer to the pressures on temporary 
accommodation was not more temporary accommodation, but more permanent 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

affordable homes. It was for this reason that Cabinet was asked to reject the notice of 
motion. 
  
Councillor Whitehead and Councillor Austin spoke under Council Procedure Rule 
20.1. 
  
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following, to: 
  
1.         Reject the notice of motion, and 
  
2.       Support the response to the Notice of Motion on Temporary Accommodation 

set out in this report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.02 pm 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 Corporate Performance Q2 

 Cabinet  16 March 2023 

 Report Author  Hannah Thorpe 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr-Ash Ashbee - Leader of the  Council 

 Status  For information 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  No 

 Ward:  All 

 Executive Summary: 

 It  has  been  agreed  that  a  six  monthly  report  of  the  council’s  Corporate  Performance  will  be 
 shared  with  the  Cabinet  to  provide  an  opportunity  to  more  closely  review  the  direction  of 
 travel  of  our  key  service  areas.  This  will  allow  sufficient  time  for  actions  and  issues  to  be 
 resolved  between  committee  meetings  and  as  the  data  for  the  corporate  performance 
 indicators is now available to view on the website at any time. 

 This report identifies the data as at the end of Quarter 2 (July - September 2022). 

 Recommendation(s): 

 ●  To note the latest performance for Quarter 2 (July - September 2022). 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 This report does not have any direct financial implications. 

 Legal 

 This report does not have any legal implications. 

 Risk Management 

 Identify 

 The  biggest  risks  and  opportunities  around  this  process  are  around  identifying  areas  of 
 performance  below  a  level  considered  to  be  acceptable.  As  agreed  by  the  Cabinet  and 
 endorsed  by  the  Overview  and  Scrutiny  Panel,  corporate  performance  is  no  longer  tracked 
 against  targets,  so  this  will  be  monitored  instead  by  direction  of  travel  and  previous 
 performance.  It  will  initially  be  for  members  of  the  Corporate  Management  Team  to  identify 

Page 9

Age
[...]
 Introduction and Background 

 1.1  As  part  of  the  council’s  corporate  performance  process,  39  key  performance 
 indicators  are  monitored  to  provide  an  indication  of  how  the  council  is  performing. 
 They  do  not  look  at  every  aspect  of  the  council's  services  and  the  data  the  council 
 collects,  but  rather  provide  an  overview  of  progress  against  the  council’s  key 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 corporate  priorities.  Individual  teams  and  services  track  other  indicators  at  a  service 
 level which are not reported on corporately. 

 1.2  The  data  for  most  of  the  corporate  indicators  is  now  available  to  view  live  on  our 
 website  at  any  time.  Although  this  information  is  available  on  an  ongoing  basis,  each 
 quarter,  progress  is  reviewed  by  the  Corporate  Management  Team  and  shared  with 
 the  Cabinet  informally,  to  get  a  general  view  on  the  direction  of  travel.  This  is  to 
 understand  the  areas  where  the  council  is  performing  at  a  high  level  and  to 
 understand  any  areas  where  there  is  a  lower  level  of  performance.  Service  areas 
 help  to  provide  an  understanding  of  the  wider  context  and  to  agree  on  any  action 
 required to improve. 

 1.3  It  has  been  agreed  that  the  Overview  and  Scrutiny  Panel  will  also  review  progress  of 
 the  corporate  indicators  on  a  six  monthly  basis  and  any  comments  from  the  Panel  will 
 be shared with Cabinet. 

 1.4  The  measures  included  within  this  report  were  identified  and  agreed  on  by  the 
 Cabinet and reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 2.0  The Current Situation 

 2.1  The majority of the council’s corporate performance indicators are now live on the 
 Thanet Gov website  and cover the three corporate priorities:  growth, communities 
 and environment. A fourth area, efficiency is also included. This is to demonstrate 
 how the council is working. It is labelled as efficiency as every year we ask residents 
 how they want the council to be, and each year efficient has been at the top of the 
 list. 

 2.2  As a result of justifiably redirecting resources to support the council’s response to the 
 global pandemic, a number of business as usual activities were impacted. This has 
 meant that in some instances where new measures were introduced to the council’s 
 corporate performance indicators, data is not yet available. This includes the 
 following measures: 

 ●  TDC Greenhouse emissions (annual, new measure) - data is available for 
 2019-20. The data for 2020-21 and 2021-22 is currently being calculated. 

 ●  Community Services Survey (annual, new measure) - the survey is being 
 undertaken shortly. 

 ●  A new methodology for capturing performance regarding street cleanliness has 
 been introduced. The data is now being collected and will be available to share 
 in the next report. This is the data for the indicator ‘percentage of randomly 
 inspected sites which are mainly free from litter’. 

 2.3  Taking onboard feedback from the Cabinet, the way we present progress against the 
 key corporate indicators has changed and is set out below. 

 2.4  Within this report, each performance indicator includes: 

 ●  A name which summarises the indicator 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.thanet.gov.uk/online-services/welcome-to-our-data-performance/


 ●  A maximum figure (the highest the data has been within the reporting period), a 
 minimum figure (the lowest the figure has been) and a starting figure - which is 
 the first reported figure. This is to provide greater context of how previous 
 performance has looked for the council. 

 ●  A line graph which identifies the direction of travel over a long period of time. 
 ●  The latest statistic - to represent the position as at each month/quarter/year - 

 depending on the frequency of the indicator. 
 ●  A tick or cross covering the past 5 times 
[...]
nda Item 5
Annex 1



 Growth 
 29  % Business rates collected 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 35  Food Businesses - renewals and new business 

 36  Licensed Premises renewals and new licensed premises 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 16  Unemployment 

 17  Wages - Earnings by place of Residence 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 38  Wages - Earnings by workplace 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 Efficiency 
 30  Complaints 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 37  % of complaints processed in time 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 27  Public opinion of whether the council provides Value for 
 Money 

Page 40

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 28  % Council Tax collected 

 31  Freedom of information Requests 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 39  % of Freedom of information Request processed in time 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 TLS KPI Q2 - Housing Performance report 

 Cabinet:  16 March  2023 

 Report Author:  Sally O’Sullivan, Tenant  and Leaseholder Services Manager 

 Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Jill Bayford, Cabinet Member  for Housing 

 Status:  For Information 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision:  No 

 Reasons for Key:  N/A 

 Ward:  Thanet wide 

 Executive Summary: 

 This report provides members of the Cabinet with a review of the performance of the 
 council’s tenant and leaseholder service (TLS) for quarter 2 2022/23. 

 The report includes performance information relating to 2 areas of TLS. These are: 
 ●  Operational performance against key indicators for the period from 1 July 2022 to  30 

 September 2022. 
 ●  The management of tenant and leaseholder health and safety as of 30 September 

 2022. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Cabinet is asked to: 

 1.  Note the contents of the report. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 Although the performance of the TLS has a direct impact on both finance and value for 
 money, this report does not result in any specific financial implications. 

 Legal 

 The
[...]
or 
 Economic Development 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Key Decision  Yes 

 Reasons for Key  Property disposal of asset over the  value of £750,000 

 Previously Considered by  Cabinet on 22 September 2022 

 Ward:  Margate Central 

 Executive Summary: 

 The  Margate  Winter  Gardens  is  owned  by  Thanet  District  Council  and  has  been  a  vital  part 
 of  Margate’s  year  round  offer,  providing  space  for  concerts,  events  and  community 
 gatherings.  It  is  a  valuable  asset  to  the  council  and  its  communities,  and  the  council 
 understands  that  it  is  much  loved  by  the  local  community  with  a  great  deal  of  interest  and 
 passion about its future. 

 The  previous  report  to  Cabinet  on  22  September  2022  reported  on  the  Margate  Town  Deal 
 allocation  of  £300,000  to  carry  out  research  to  inform  the  council  on  the  next  steps  for  the 
 delivery  of  the  Margate  Winter  Gardens.  This  report  updates  cabinet  on  the  work  completed 
 since  22  September  2022.  This  work  has  included  commissioning  an  evening  and  night  time 
 economy  study  for  Margate  and  wider  Thanet  looking  at  the  role  of  the  Winter  Gardens,  an 
 updated structural survey, detailed drawings of the building and title searches. 

 The  purpose  of  this  work  is  to  inform  the  development  of  a  detailed  marketing  pack  for  the 
 Winter  Gardens  aimed  at  securing  a  partner  organisation  to  refurbish,  improve,  maintain  and 
 operate the venue. 

 This  report  recommends  that  activity  to  market  the  Winter  Gardens  to  a  suitable  partner 
 organisation  begins,  in  line  with  the  decision  taken  on  22  September  2022  and  sets  out  the 
 headlines  of  the  brief  for  the  appointment  of  a  specialist  agent  to  support  the  marketing.  This 
 report  recommends  that  a  further  report  be  presented  to  Cabinet  once  marketing  has  been 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7

mailto:bob.porter@officer.thanet.gov.uk


 completed,  setting  out  the  detailed  recommendations  for  the  disposal  of  the  building  by 
 means of a long-term lease or sale. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 Cabinet is asked to agree that: 
 1.  A specialist marketing agency is appointed, as set out in section 4. 
 2.  The  Director  of  Place,  in  consultation  with  the  Cabinet  member  for  Economic 

 Development,  approves  the  marketing  particulars  for  the  Winter  Gardens  and  the 
 evaluation matrix to be used to assess operator and/or JV submissions. 

 3.  A  further  report  be  considered  by  Cabinet  following  the  completion  of  the  marketing 
 and evaluation exercise, setting out detailed proposals. 

 Corporate Implications 

 Financial and Value for Money 

 The  costs  of  appointing  a  specialist  agent  to  support  the  marketing  of  the  Winter  Gardens 
 are  fully  funded  through  the  Margate  Town  Deal  allocation  of  £300k  to  the  project.  This 
 funding  is  also  supporting  all  of  the  linked  research,  survey  and  legal  searches  work  and  any 
 legal costs that may be incurred. 

 The  financial  implications  of  any  sale  or  lease  proposals,  once  a  suitable  delivery  partner 
 has been identified, will be fully set out in a subsequent report. 

 Legal 

 This  report  has  no  current  legal  implication  following  the  Cabinet  decision  made  on  22 
 September 2022. 

 A  review  of  any  legal  implications,  including  the  appointment  of  a  specialist  agent  to  support 
 the  marketing  of  the  Winter  Gardens,  will  take  place  as  part  of  the  appraisal  work,  given  the 
 building is a Grade II listed and a significant heritage asset. 

 Risk Management 

 The  Winter  Gardens  is  a  Grade  II  listed  building  of  significant  heritage  importance  to 
 Margate.  Officers  have  worked  closely  with  the  council’s  insurers  and  implemented  a 
 det
[...]
pants,  and  there  were  over  700  upvotes  cast.  The  comments  have  all 
 been  reviewed  and  the  questions  within  them  extracted  and  grouped  by  theme.  In 
 total  there  were  over  200  specific  questions  asked.  Analysis  indicates  that  the 
 questions sit broadly under 15 different themes: 

 -  £300k allocation 
 -  Accessibility 
 -  Communication/Engagement 
 -  Community 
 -  Funding 
 -  Future usage 
 -  Gardens/Ecology 
 -  Interim measures 
 -  Potential operators 
 -  Previous leaseholder 
 -  Profit making 
 -  State of repair 
 -  Timeline 
 -  Transparency 
 -  Venue preservation 

 3.6  A  set  of  FAQ’s  is  being  put  together  in  order  to  respond  to  the  queries  relating  to  the 
 above  themes.  The  ambition  is  to  provide  an  update  to  the  FAQ’s  on  the  council’s 
 website.  Some  of  the  recurring  comments  suggest  that  people  believe  that  a  decision 
 has  already  been  made  about  the  future  of  the  Winter  Gardens.  It  is  hoped  that  by 
 completing  this  project  in  an  open  way,  and  by  engaging  a  marketing  specialist  to 
 take  the  Winter  Gardens  out  to  the  market  will  highlight  that  the  decision  has  not 
 been  made.  The  engagement  of  specialists  to  complete  an  evening  and  night  time 
 review  identifies  that  the  Council  is  interested  in  building  an  evidence  base  to  support 
 the future of the Winter Gardens. 

Page 80

Agenda Item 7



 3.7  The  Winter  Gardens  Project  webpages  on  the  council’s  Margate  Town  Deal 
 webpages  includes  a  timeline  for  project  delivery  which  is  kept  up  to  date  to  help 
 provide information on the delivery of this project. 

 3.8  A  specialist  team  from  Counterculture  has  been  commissioned  to  complete  a  review 
 of  Thanet’s  evening  and  night  time  economy  (ENTE),  with  a  focus  on  the  role  of  the 
 Winter  Gardens  as  part  of  it.  The  team  is  currently  putting  together  desk  based 
 research  to  consider  the  food  and  beverage,  cultural,  accommodation,  venues,  MICE 
 (Meetings,  Incentives,  Conferences  and  Exhibitions)  and  the  late  night  including 
 events offerings in Thanet. This will help inform the market opportunity. 

 3.9  The engagement will be in a number of phases: 
 -  One  to  one  interviews  with  key  stakeholders  to  build  an  initial  picture  of  the 

 evening  and  night  time  economy  landscape  in  Thanet,  its  strengths  and 
 opportunities, challenges and areas for improvement; 

 -  Questionnaires  sent  to  the  council’s  visitor  economy  business  database  and 
 community organisations; 

 -  Roundtables  with  a  wide  ranging  cross  section  of  Thanet’s  night  time  economy 
 sector  to  gain  a  deeper  understanding  of  the  local  hospitality,  cultural  and  leisure 
 ecosystem and how it can be supported through Thanet; and 

 -  Wider  engagement  with  Thanet’s  communities  testing  the  information  is  coming 
 from the other forms of engagement that are helping to inform the strategy. 

 3.10  The  completed  surveys  and  searches,  together  with  the  completed  Evening  and 
 Night  Time  Economy  study,  will  be  used  to  inform  the  approach  to  marketing  the 
 winter gardens and included within marketing particulars. 

 4.  Marketing Proposals 

 4.1  Cabinet previously agreed to market the Winter Gardens to find a suitable partner 
 organisation at its meeting on 22 September 2022. This report provides more detail 
 about how this process will be managed and the likely timescale. 

 4.2  Selling/leasing a listed building with such high socio-economical implications for the 
 town can be a complex and challenging process. Therefore, it is recommended that a 
 specialist agent be appointed to support the marketing. Agents who specialise in this 
 field will have the necessary expertise and knowledge to navigate potential issues 
 and ensure a 
[...]
re under a statutory obligation to provide or that is in the public interest. 

 For additional information on how we use your personal information and your privacy 
 rights, please refer to our privacy statement on our website here at: 
 https://www.thanet.gov.uk/privacy-statement/ 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7
Annex 2

https://www.thanet.gov.uk/privacy-statement/


This page is intentionally left blank



3/1/23, 4:53 PM Winter Gardens [Original] Lease Plan_2004.png

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1HtRKg9uozEhIWQ66zwiOHWhE2rXmkuWO/view?ts=63ff7fbf 1/1Page 93

Agenda Item 7
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank



4m
4m

4m
4m

4m4m Tunnels

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100018261

O

Thanet District Council
Cecil Street
Margate
Kent
CT9 1XZ

Date: 27/02/2023

Author: Thanet District Council
Title: Winter Gardens, Margate (Optimum) DRAFT

Scale 1:1,250

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Corporate Performance Q2
	5 Corporate Performance Q2
	Annex 1 - Corporate Performance Q2  - The Charts - Google Docs

	6 TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - Housing Performance report
	6 TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - Housing Performance report
	Annex 1 - Q2 22_23 Landlord Compliance - Google Docs

	6 TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - Housing Performance report
	Annex 2

	6 TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - Housing Performance report
	Annex 3

	6 TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - Housing Performance report
	Annex 4 - V2 Q2 2022_23 KPI sheet - Google Docs

	6 TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - Housing Performance report
	Annex 5 Q2 2022_23 KPI report - Google Docs

	7 Margate Winter Gardens update and decision
	7 Margate Winter Gardens update and decision
	Annex 1 - Winter Gardens, Fort Hill, Margate

	7 Margate Winter Gardens update and decision
	Annex 2 - Proposed Scoring Matrix - Google Docs

	7 Margate Winter Gardens update and decision
	Annex 3 - Winter Gardens [Original] Lease Plan_2004.png

	7 Margate W

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Duckworth, Keen, M Saunders, Shonk, 
Whitehead and Yates 
 

 
904. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made that the meeting. 
 

905. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

906. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 26 January 2023. 
 

907. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting held on 2 March 2023. 
 

908. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE Q2  
 
Cabinet discussed the corporate performance report and agreed that performance 
management was a key part of the corporate governance process as it added value 
by helping to ensure accountability of the performance of the council’s services 
against the corporate objectives. This helped to encourage enhanced accountability 
and continuous improvement. This report set out, as part of the council’s corporate 
performance process, 39 key performance indicators which were monitored to 
provide an indication of how the council was performing. 
  
The update report did not look at every aspect of the Council's services and the data 
the Council collected, but provided an overview of progress against the council’s key 
corporate priorities. The data for most of the corporate indicators is now available to 
view Council website at any time. It had been agreed that a six monthly report of the 
Council’s Corporate Performance would be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and the Cabinet to provide an opportunity to more closely review the direction 
of travel of the key service areas. This would allow sufficient time for actions and 
issues to be resolved between committee meetings and as the data for the corporate 
performance indicators was now available to view on the website at any time. 
  
The report presented identified the data as at the end of Quarter 2 (July - September 
2022). The data was captured within a new format to provide the public with clear 
and easy to access information on how key services were performing. Detailed 
graphs were also included to give a wider view of the direction of travel for each 
indicator. The Leader of Council thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for their 

https://www.thanet.gov.uk/online-services/welcome-to-our-data-performance/


2 
 

engagement and feedback surrounding the performance report at their meeting in 
February 2023. The intention was to return to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel after 
the election, setting out the position as at the end of Quarter 4. 
  
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Saunders seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
note the latest performance for Quarter 2 (July-September 2022). 
 

909. TLS KPI Q1 2022/23 - HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Cabinet discussed the 2022/23 housing performance report and observed that 
overall the tenant and leaseholder service team had maintained a steady 
performance in Quarter 2. As in Quarter 1, there were areas that were still requiring 
improvement and were being worked on by the team. The team was disappointed 
that the position for electrical safety had not notably improved. The Council had 
procured an additional contractor to assist with this and the contractor was expected 
to start during Quarter 3. Mears had also taken on another contractor to help meet 
demand. 
  
Gas compliance remains at 100%. Gas Calls customer services statistics had 
dropped, but this was to do with the low amount of returns skewing figures rather 
than performance. The gas contract was coming to an end this month, therefore the 
return rate of surveys was something the Housing team would be picking up with the 
new contractor. The responsive repairs contractor, Mears continued to perform well, 
even though customer satisfaction had dropped. The score was still very high at 
90%, and the quality of workmanship was also confirmed through a programme of 
post inspections. 
  
A new set of key performance indicators had been agreed as part of the extension of 
the Mears contract to March 2025 and should help to drive up performance. The turn 
around times on void properties fell again in Quarter 2. Mears had since employed 
more subcontractors to provide additional resources in this area so there was an 
expectation for improvement over the second part of the year. 
  
Finally, Cabinet also observed that rent arrears increased during Quarter 2 which 
was a reflection of what had been happening nationally. It was reassuring, however, 
that even though arrears increased, there had been a reduction, when compared to 
the same period last year and the year before. 
  
Councillor Whitehead spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Councillor Jill Bayford proposed, Councillor Saunders seconded and Cabinet agreed 
to note the contents of the report. 
 

910. MARGATE WINTER GARDENS UPDATE AND DECISION  
 
Members considered an update report on the Winter Gardens and noted that Cabinet 
last considered the Winter Gardens in September 2022. At that meeting, Cabinet 
confirmed the Council’s commitment to the future of the Margate Winter Gardens. 
Cabinet also agreed on a number of specific actions designed to prepare for a 
marketing campaign to identify a suitable operator or commercial partner for the 
future. Cabinet remained fully committed to finding a suitable partner organisation 
that has the experience and expertise to remodel, refurbish and reopen this important 
heritage venue and provide it with a long-term sustainable future. 
  



3 
 

In September 2022, the Council published a timeline for this work and the Leader of 
Council was pleased to be able to report good progress against this timetable and 
the actions that were agreed in September. The Council had also completed the 
necessary structural survey work and the update report provided information about 
the condition of the building and the estimated cost of essential works. Work to 
complete detailed survey drawings of the building had been progressed and the 
searches and studies needed to inform decisions about the future. 
  
Following an open Margate tender process the Council appointed specialist 
consultants, Counterculture Partnership LLP to complete a review of Thanet’s 
evening and night time economy, with a focus on the role of the Winter Gardens. 
Work to complete this study had begun, with a focus on research to consider the food 
and beverage, cultural, and accommodation offers, Conference and Exhibition 
spaces and other venue opportunities in Thanet. This work would be used to inform 
the marketing campaign and the identification of an operator or commercial partner. 
  
During December 2022 and January 2023 the Council ran a public engagement 
exercise, using the Your Voice Thanet platform. During this time there were 167 
participants and 130 questions posted, demonstrating the strength of public feeling 
about the Winter Gardens in the area. 
  
This feedback was going to be used to update the Frequently Asked Questions on 
the council’s Margate Town Deal web pages. The next stage in this critical project 
was the appointment of a specialist agent to support the council with a professional 
marketing campaign and with the evaluations of proposals from potential operators of 
commercial partners. The Cabinet report recommended a procurement process to 
identify a suitable specialist agent and provides information about the scope of this 
work. It recommended a further report to the cabinet once this work was completed. 
  
The following Members spoke under Council Procedure 20.21. 
  
Councillor Duckworth; 
Councillor Whitehead; 
Councillor Yates; 
Councillor Keen. 
  
Cabinet agreed that: 
  

1. A specialist marketing agency is appointed, as set out in section 4 to the 
report; 
  

2. The Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet member for Economic 
Development, approves the marketing particulars for the Winter Gardens and 
the evaluation matrix to be used to assess operator and/or JV submissions; 
  

3. A further report be considered by Cabinet following the completion of the 
marketing and evaluation exercise, setting out detailed proposals. 

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.39 pm 
 
 


